Net adjustment to net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   (16 )
Net adjustment to net income attributable to controlling interest  $ 39   $ 17

The effects of the corrections of the errors on our consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 are

presented in the tables below.  Previously reported amounts include reclassifications for discontinued operations (see Note 9—Discontinued Operations).  The
corrections of the errors had no effect on our consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) other than the effect of the changes to net income (loss)
for each period.  The corrections of the errors had no effect on the previously reported amounts of operating, investing, and financing cash flows in our
consolidated statements of cash flows.

- 8 -

TRANSOCEAN LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

 Three months ended September 30,
2011

Nine months ended September 30,
2011

 Previously

reported   Adjustments
  As

adjusted

Previously
reported   Adjustments

  As
adjusted

Operating revenues
Contract drilling revenues  $ 1,830  $ (3)  $ 1,827  $ 5,399  $ (3)  $ 5,396
Other revenues   164   —   164   576   —   576

   1,994   (3)   1,991   5,975   (3)   5,972
Costs and expenses

Operating and maintenance   1,377   (33)   1,344   3,894   21   3,915
Depreciation and amortization   281   —   281   821   —   821
General and administrative   67   —   67   200   —   200

   1,725   (33)   1,692   4,915   21   4,936
Loss on impairment   —   —   —   —   —   —
Gain (loss) on disposal of assets, net   (1)   —   (1)   (1)   —   (1)
Operating income   268   30   298   1,059   (24)   1,035

Other income (expense), net

Interest income   7   —   7   27   —   27
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (151)   —   (151)   (443)   —   (443)
Other, net   (77)   —   (77)   (79)   —   (79)

   (221)   —   (221)   (495)   —   (495)
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense   47   30   77   564   (24)   540
Income tax expense   98   (5)   93   236   (25)   211
Income (loss) from continuing operations   (51)   35   (16)   328   1   329
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   (9)   4   (5)   116   —   116

Net income (loss)   (60)   39   (21)   444   1   445
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest   11   —   11   50   (16)   34
Net income (loss) attributable to controlling interest  $ (71)  $ 39  $ (32)  $ 394  $ 17  $ 411

Earnings (loss) per share-basic

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ (0.19)  $ 0.11  $ (0.08)  $ 0.86  $ 0.06  $ 0.92
Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations   (0.03)   0.01   (0.02)   0.36   —   0.36
Earnings (loss) per share  $ (0.22)  $ 0.12  $ (0.10)  $ 1.22  $ 0.06  $ 1.28

Earnings (loss) per share-diluted

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ (0.19)  $ 0.11  $ (0.08)  $ 0.86  $ 0.06  $ 0.92
Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations   (0.03)   0.01   (0.02)   0.36   —   0.36
Earnings (loss) per share  $ (0.22)  $ 0.12  $ (0.10)  $ 1.22  $ 0.06  $ 1.28

- 9 -

TRANSOCEAN LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

Note 5—Variable Interest Entities

Consolidated variable interest entities—The carrying amounts associated with our consolidated variable interest entities, after eliminating the
effect of intercompany transactions, were as follows (in millions):

 September 30, 2012   December 31, 2011

 Assets   Liabilities

Net
carrying
amount   Assets   Liabilities

Net
carrying
amount

Variable interest entity
TPDI $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 1,562  $ 673  $ 889
ADDCL  941   313   628   930   334   596

Total $ 941  $ 313  $ 628  $ 2,492  $ 1,007  $ 1,485

Transocean Pacific Drilling Inc. (“TPDI”), a consolidated British Virgin Islands company, met the definition of a variable interest entity for which

we were the primary beneficiary.  On May 31, 2012, TPDI became a wholly owned subsidiary, and no longer meets the definition of a variable interest
entity.  See Note 16—Redeemable Noncontrolling Interest.

Angola Deepwater Drilling Company Limited (“ADDCL”), a consolidated Cayman Islands company, is a variable interest entity for which we are
the primary beneficiary.  Accordingly, we consolidate the operating results, assets and liabilities of ADDCL.